ATTACHMENT 1

Notification of the Pro Forma Assignment of International Section 214 Authorization from DOCOMO PACIFIC, INC. to NTT DOCOMO USA, INC.

Pursuant to Section 63.24(f) of the Commission's rules, DOCOMO PACIFIC, INC. ("DOCOMO PACIFIC") and NTT DOCOMO USA, INC. ("DOCOMO USA") notify the Commission that the international Section 214 authorization (File No. ITC-214-20000507-00304) of DOCOMO PACIFIC was assigned to DOCOMO USA on February 25, 2011. Both DOCOMO PACIFIC and DOCOMO USA are wholly-owned indirect subsidiaries of NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE CORPORATION ("NTT"). Therefore, the assignment did not result in a change in ultimate control of the authorization and qualifies for pro forma processing.

Answer to Question 10:

Contact Information for All Parties to this Notification

For DOCOMO PACIFIC:

James W. Hofman, II General Counsel 219 S Marine Dr., Suite 206 Tamuning, Guam 96913 Telephone: 671.688.2355, ext. 288

Fax: 671.649.7247

E-mail: jhofman@docomopacific.com

For DOCOMO USA:

Taro Fujishima Manager, New Business Development 101 Park Ave., 41st Floor New York, NY 10178 Telephone: 646-367-2149

Fax: 212-994-7219

Email: fujishimat@docomo-usa.com

with a copy to: Jennifer L. Kostyu Wilkinson Barker Knauer, LLP 2300 N St., N.W., Suite 700 Washington, D.C. 20037 Telephone: 202-383-3384

Fax: 202-783-5851

Email: jkostyu@wbklaw.com

¹ 47 C.F.R. § 63.24(f).

² The Commission's International Bureau Filing System currently identifies Guam Wireless Telephone Company, LLC as the licensee of authorization File No. ITC-214-20000507-00304. This authorization, however, was assigned to Guam Cellular and Paging, Inc. on December 15, 2006. See Applications of Guam Cellular and Paging, Inc. and DoCoMo Guam Holdings, Inc. and Applications of Guam Cellular and Paging, Inc. and Guam Wireless Telephone Company, LLC, Memorandum Opinion and Order and Declaratory Ruling, 21 FCC Rcd 13580 (2006); see also Letter from Cheryl A. Tritt, Counsel to NTT DOCOMO, Inc., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, Federal Communications Commission, WT Docket No. 06-96 (Dec. 21, 2006) (consummation notice). Guam Cellular and Paging, Inc. subsequently changed its name to DOCOMO PACIFIC. See Letter from James W. Hofman, II, General Counsel, DOCOMO PACIFIC, to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, Federal Communications Commission (Jan. 5, 2011).

Prior International Section 214 Authorizations

DOCOMO USA holds no international Section 214 authorization other than the authorization that is the subject of this notification.

Answer to Question 11:

Pursuant to Section 63.18(h) of the Commission's rules,³ the entities that directly or indirectly hold a 10 percent or greater ownership interest in DOCOMO USA are as follows.

Direct Ownership:

Name: NTT DOCOMO, Inc.

Address: 2-11-1 Nagata-cho, Chiyoda-ku

Tokyo 100-6150, Japan

Citizenship: Japan

Principal Business: Mobile telecommunications and information services
Percentage Held: 100% direct voting and equity interest in DOCOMO USA

Indirect Ownership:

Name: NIPPON TELEGRAPH AND TELEPHONE CORPORATION

("NTT")

Address: 3-1, Otemachi 2-Chome, Chiyoda-ku

Tokyo 100-8116, Japan

Citizenship: Japan

Principal Business: Ownership of shares and exercise of rights as shareholder of NTT

group companies

Percentage Held: 63.12% direct voting and equity interest in NTT DOCOMO, Inc.

(as of December 31, 2010)

Name: Minister of Finance, Japan

Address: 3-1-1 Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda-ku

Tokyo 100-8940, Japan

Citizenship: Japan

Principal Business: Japanese government

Percentage Held: 36.62% direct voting and equity interest in NTT (as of December

31, 2010)

No other entity or individual holds a 10 percent or greater direct or indirect interest in DOCOMO USA.

_

³ *Id.* § 63.18(h).

Answer to Question 12:

DOCOMO USA has no interlocking directorates with a foreign carrier.

Answer to Question 13:

Pursuant to a License Assignment Agreement dated February 25, 2011 between DOCOMO PACIFIC and DOCOMO USA, DOCOMO PACIFIC assigned its international Section 214 authorization (File No. ITC-214-20000507-00304) to DOCOMO USA. This authorization allows DOCOMO USA to provide telecommunications services between the United States and foreign points on a facilities and resale basis. Because DOCOMO PACIFIC and DOCOMO USA are both wholly-owned indirect subsidiaries of NTT, the assignment did not result in a change in ultimate control of the authorization and thus qualifies for *pro forma* processing by the Commission.

DOCOMO PACIFIC remains authorized to provide international telecommunications services pursuant to two other Section 214 authorizations that were not subject to the License Assignment Agreement.⁴

As noted above, DOCOMO USA is a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of NTT, which is the holding company of the NTT group of companies that together form Japan's largest telecommunications company. Due to its affiliation with NTT, DOCOMO USA is considered dominant on the U.S.-Japan route pursuant to Section 63.10 of the Commission's rules and thus subject to certain international dominant safeguards.⁵ Those safeguards include the requirement that a carrier classified as dominant on a U.S.-international route file quarterly reports that: (1) summarize the provisioning and maintenance of all basic network facilities and services procured from its foreign carrier affiliate; and (2) set forth the number and status of any international circuits on the applicable U.S.-international route. In this case, DOCOMO USA intends to provide international services on a resale basis only, and does not intend to procure any provisioning and maintenance of basic network facilities and services from NTT. Accordingly, such quarterly reports are not applicable to DOCOMO USA at this time. If DOCOMO USA later decides to provide facilities-based international services and/or procure provisioning and maintenance from NTT, it will file the appropriate quarterly reports at that time.

⁴ DOCOMO PACIFIC continues to hold facilities and resale-based international Section 214 authority under File Nos. ITC-214-20040517-00201 and ITC-214-19961120-00583.

⁵ 47 C.F.R. § 63.10.